

No. 12-55115

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**JONATHAN BIRDT,
Plaintiff and Appellant,**

vs.

**CHARLIE BECK, et al.,
Defendants and Appellees.**

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
Honorable JOHN A. KRONSTADT, Judge Presiding
District Court Case No. CV-10- 08377 JAK (JEMx)*

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

**CARMEN TRUTANICH, City Attorney
St. Bar No. 186629x
AMY JO FIELD, Deputy City Attorney
State Bar No. 143827
KJEHL T. JOHANSEN, Deputy City Attorney
St. Bar No. 117878
200 North Main Street, CHE 600
Los Angeles, California, 90012
Telephone: (213) 978-7072; FAX: (213) 978-0763
Kjehl.Johansen@ lacity.org
Attorneys for Los Angeles Police Chief Charlie Beck and Los
Angeles Police Department**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE	2
STATEMENT OF JURDICTION.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT	
1. The Second Amendment Does Not Provide Individuals with the right to Carry Concealed Firearms in Public	
A. The Supreme Court Does Not Recognize the Right to Carry a Concealed Weapon in Public	6
B. California Court Have Upheld the Constitutionality of Prohibitions Against Carrying Concealed Weapons.....	7
2. LAPD’S Policy, Which Restricts Carrying Concealed Firearms, Withstands Constitutional Scrutiny.....	10
A. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply to LAPD’s CCW Permit Policy	10
B. LAPD’s Good Cause Policy Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny.....	11
1. Public Safety Is an Important Government Objective	12
2. There Is a Substantial Relationship Between Public Safety and Regulating Concealed Weapons	12

3. The Fit Between LAPD’s CCW Permit Policy and Public Safety Is Reasonable.....	14
4. Parties Competing Declarations in Support of Summary Judgment do Not Create Disputed Questions of Fact	15
5. Recent District Court Decisions Have Held Similar Good Policies Regarding Concealed Weapons Withstand Constitutional Scrutiny	17
6. LAPD’s Good Cause Policy Was Properly Applied to Birdt’s CCW Permit Application	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Mfrs. Mutual Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	10
<i>Banker’s Trust C. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978)	5
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> , 216 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)	6, 9
<i>Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Med.</i> , 363 F.3d 916 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	11, 18
<i>Richards v. County of Yolo</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....	18
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (U.S. 1897)	6
 CALIFORNIA CASES	
<i>Gifford v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 88 Cal.App. 4 th 801 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>People v. Ellison</i> , 196 Cal.App.4th 1342 (2011).....	7, 9

People v. Flores,
 169 Cal.App.4th 568 (2008)..... 7, 8

People v. Hale,
 43 Cal.App.3d 353 (1974)..... 13

People v. Hodges,
 70 Cal.App.4th 1348 (1999)..... 13

People v. Yarbrough,
 169 Cal.App.4th 303 (2008)..... 7

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 5

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 5

28 U.S.C § 1343..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 4, 5, 10, 17

STATE STATUTES

Penal Code § 12025 (a) 8, 9

Penal Code § 12025(a)(2)..... 7

Penal Code § 12031(g) 14

Penal Code § 25605 15

Penal Code § 26045(a) 14

Penal Code § 26050 15

Penal Code § 26055 15

Penal Code § 26150 1, 2

Penal Code § 26155 1, 11, 19, 20

Penal Code § 26190..... 1

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(C)..... 23

Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Second Amendment.....passim

United States Constitution 1, 4
